
 

MEMORANDUM 
TO:   Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee 
FROM:   Nicole Gust, Purchasing Agent 
DATE:     October 1, 2018 
RE:          Bids for 2019 District Vehicles and Equipment 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

In conjunction with the approval of the FY 2019 budget, request for bids for the purchase of the District 
vehicles were received and opened on September 28, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. in the District’s Office. Formal Bids 
were advertised two consecutive weeks in the Omaha World Herald (September 13 and 20), and 
specifications were sent to 35 local vehicle dealerships. Informal requests for bids on a District JD 6145-R Cab 
Tractor (State Contract Pricing) with trade-in of District 2004 JD 7820 Tractor were sent to three local 
equipment dealers. The bid summary sheets are attached for your review.   
 
The 2019 budgeted amount for the Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Dually Truck is $40,000 
The 2019 budgeted amount for the Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Diesel Dually Truck (with existing truck bed 
transfer) is $55,000 
The 2019 budgeted amount for the Mid-Size Pickup Truck is $25,000 
The 2019 budgeted amount for the ¾ Ton Pickup Truck is $30,000 
The 2019 budgeted amount for the JD 6145-R Cab Tractor is $74,000 
 
Staff recommendation is as follows: 

 
Bid Item A – One, 2019, Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Dually Truck:   
The staff recommends that the lowest and best bid of $38,681 from Gene Steffy for one, 
2019 Dodge Ram 4500 be accepted with trade-in of the District’s 2005 Chevy Colorado 4x4, 
serial number 1GCDT196258188650. 

  
Bid Item B – One, 2019, Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Diesel Dually Truck: 
The staff recommends that the lowest and best bid of $41,451 from Gene Steffy for one, 
2019 Dodge Ram 4500 be accepted with trade-in of the District’s 2004 Ford F-350 Flatbed, 
serial number 1FDWF37P24EB45591. 
 
Bid Item C – One, 2019, Mid-Size Pickup Truck: 
The staff recommends that the lowest and best bid of $21,662 from Gene Steffy for one, 
2019 Dodge Ram 1500 be accepted with trade-in of the District’s 2009 Chevy Colorado 4x4, 
serial number 1GCDT19E698137956. 
 
Bid Item D – One, 2019, ¾ Ton Pickup Truck: 
The staff recommends that the lowest and best bid of $24,406 from Woodhouse for one, 
2019 Ford F250 be accepted with trade-in of the District’s 2010 Ford F-250 4WD Pickup 
Truck, serial number 1FTSX2B50AEA90148. 
 
Equipment Bid – One, 2019 JD 6145-R Cab Tractor: 
The staff recommends that the lowest and best bid of $67,183 from Plains for one, 2019 
JD 6145-R, be accepted with trade-in of the District’s 2004 JD 7820 Tractor, Serial number 
RW7820R010781. 



Bid Summary Form 
 

REQUEST FOR BID ON 
One, New, 2019, Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Dually Truck 

(BID ITEM A) 
 

Opening: September 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

Dealer  

Gene Steffy 

    

A. Total Price 

 

 

$40,181 

    

B.  Total Price 

with trade-in 

 

 

$38,681 

    

C.  Trade-in 

allowance 

 

 

$1,500 

    

D.  Delivery Date 

 

April/May 2019     

E.  Warranty 

 

3yr 36k mile B to B 

5yr 100k powertrain 

    

F.  Vehicle Type 

 

Dodge Ram 4500 

Reg. Cab Chassis 

    

G.  Engine Size 

 

6.4L V8 Gas     

 
The staff recommends that the low and best bid of $38,681 from Gene Steffy for one, 2019 Dodge Ram 4500 Chassis, be accepted with 
trade-in of the District’s 2005 Chevy Colorado 4x4, serial number 1GCDT196258188650. 

 



Bid Summary Form 
REQUEST FOR BID ON 

One, New, 2019, Chassis Cab, 1 ¼ Ton Diesel Dually Truck 
(BID ITEM B) 

 

Opening: September 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

Dealer  

Gene Steffy 

 

Lee Sapp 

 

Woodhouse  

  

A. Total Price 

 

 

$48,451 

 

$48,024 

 

$46,992 

  

B. Total Price with         

trade-in 

 

 

$41,451 

 

$46,200 

 

$42,492 

  

C.  Trade-in 

allowance 

 

 

$7,000 

 

$1,824 

 

$4,500 

  

D.  Delivery Date 

 

April/May 2019 

 

February 20119 120-160 Days   

E.  Warranty 3yr 36k B to B 

5yr 100k powertrain 

3yr 36k miles B to B 

 5yr 60k powertrain 

3yr 36k B to B 

5yr 60k drivetrain 

  

F.  Vehicle Type 

 

Dodge Ram 4500 Reg. 

Cab Chassis 

Ford F550 Ford F450   

G.  Engine Size 

 

6.7L Diesel 6.7L Diesel 6.7L   

 
The staff recommends that the low and best bid of $41,451 from Gene Steffy for one, 2019 Dodge Ram 4500 Chassis Diesel, be accepted 
with trade-in of the District’s 2004 Ford F-350 Flatbed Truck, serial number 1FDWF37P24EB45591. 
 
 
 



Bid Summary Form 
REQUEST FOR BID ON 

One, New, 2019, Mid-Size Pickup Truck 
(BID ITEM C) 

 

Opening: September 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

Dealer  

Gene Steffy 

 

Lee Sapp 

 

Gregg Young 
  

A. Total Price 

 

 

$24,662 

 

$28,131 

 

$29,006 
  

B. Total Price with 

trade-in 

 

 

$21,662 

 

$25,600 

 

$28,349 
  

C. Trade-in 

allowance 

 

 

$3,000 

 

$2,531 

 

$657 
  

D.  Delivery Date 

 

90-120 Days February 2019 8 weeks from order   

E.  Warranty 

 

3yr 36k B to B 

5yr 100k power train 

3yr 36k miles B to B 

 5yr 60k power train 

3yr 36k overall 

5yr 100k drivetrain 
  

F.  Vehicle Type 

 

Dodge Ram 1500  Ford Ranger Chevy Colorado   

G.  Engine Size 

 

3.6L V6 Gas 2.3 4 cyl Eco-boost 2.5L   

 
The staff recommends that the low and best bid of $21,662 from Gene Steffy for one, 2019 Dodge Ram 1500, be accepted with trade-in 
of the District’s 2009 Chevy Colorado 4x4, serial number 1GCDT19E698137956. 
 
 
 



Bid Summary Form 
REQUEST FOR BID ON 

One, New, 2019, ¾ Ton Pickup Truck 
(BID ITEM D) 

 

Opening: September 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

Dealer  

Woodhouse 

 

Gene Steffy 

   

A. Total Price 

 

 

$30,406 

 

$35,676 

   

B. Total Price with 

trade-in 

 

 

$24,406 

 

$29,676 

   

C. Trade-in 

allowance 

 

 

$6,000 

 

$6,000 

   

D. Delivery Date 

 

120-160 Days April/May    

E. Warranty 

 

3yr 36k B to B 

5yr 60k drivetrain 

3yr 36k B to B 

5yr 100k powertrain 

   

F. Vehicle Type 

 

Ford F250 4 Door 

Crew 

Dodge Ram 2500 

Crew 

   

G. Engine Size 

 

6.2L Gas 6.4L    

 
The staff recommends that the low and best bid of $24,406 from Woodhouse for one, 2019 Ford F250 Crew, be accepted with trade-in of 
the District’s 2010 Ford F-250, 4WD, serial number 1FTSXB50AEA90148. 
 
 
 



 

Bid Summary Form 
REQUEST FOR BID ON 

One, New, 2019, JD 6145-R Cab Tractor 
 
 

Opening: September 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

Dealer  

Plains 

 

Agrivision 

 

Stutheit 
  

A. Total Price 

 

 

$120,183  

State Contract Pricing 

 

$120,183  

State Contract Pricing 

 

$120,183  

State Contract Pricing 

  

B. Total Price with 

trade-in 

 

 

$67,183 

 

$75,591.24 

 

$80,790.50 
  

C. Trade-in 

allowance 

 

 

$53,000 

 

$44,591.76 

 

$39,392.50 
  

D. Vehicle Type 

 

 

JD 6145R Cab Tractor 

 

JD 6145R Cab Tractor 

 

JD 6145R Cab Tractor 
  

 
The staff recommends that the low and best bid of $67,183 from Plains Equipment for one, 2019 JD 6145-R Cab Tractor be accepted with 
trade-in of the District’s 2004 JD 7820 Tractor serial number RW7820R010781. 
 


